

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

AT HYDERABAD

PROCEEDING SHEET

MAIN CASE: WRIT PETITION No.5249 of 2025

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	22.04.2026	<u>EVV, J</u> When the matter is taken up at the stage of admission, this Court passed an interim order on 20.02.2025 granting liberty to submit representation to respondent No.4 requesting to open Look Out Circular (LOC) against respondent No.7 and on representation, forthwith action shall be taken by respondent No.4 within a period of three (03) days therefrom. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that as per the orders of this Court dated 20.02.2025, the petitioner has made a representation on 22.04.2025 and seeks time to furnish the same before this Court. Learned counsel for respondent No.7 on instructions would submit that at present no LOC is active against respondent No.7 and the respondent No.7 has been attending the proceedings of the trial court continuously <i>via</i> personal attendance / by representation through advocate. It is further submitted that due to the pendency of this writ petition, the trial court has stopped proceedings of the trial, even though there was no order of stay by this	Tr. to I.O. folder subject to correctio ns if any

	Court. Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home placed a copy of letter dated 28.03.2025 received from Bureau of Immigration, Ministry of Home Affairs regarding deletion of LOC No.2025407375 against respondent No.7 by referring to LOC Ref.No.2025/11183/001309, dated 28.03.2025 regarding deletion of LOC in respect of respondent No.7, stated that deletion of LOC against respondent No.7 has been completed at their end. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home appearing for official respondents and learned counsel for respondent No.7. The facts can be ascertained upon filing of instructions by the official respondents. Since it has been stated that on the pretext of pending writ petition before this Court, the proceedings of trial court are not being conducted, though there is no stay order from this Court on that aspect. As such, it is made clear that there is no stay on the proceedings before the learned trial court and the learned trial court may go on with the further proceedings. At request, post this matter on 24.06.2026. EVV, J Nsk	
--	---	--

--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--